a static balance sheet assumption over the long-term.
- 47 -

Edgar Filing: OLD POINT FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

92

The Company determines the overall magnitude of interest sensitivity risk and then formulates policies governing
asset generation and pricing, funding sources and pricing, and off-balance sheet commitments. These decisions are
based on management's expectations regarding future interest rate movements, the state of the national and regional
economy, and other financial and business risk factors.

When the Company is liability sensitive, net interest income should improve if interest rates fall since liabilities will
reprice faster than assets (depending on the optionality or prepayment speeds of the assets). Conversely, if interest
rates rise, net interest income should decline. When the Company is asset sensitive, net interest income should
improve if interest rates rise and fall if rates fall. The rate change model assumes that these changes will occur
gradually over the course of a year.

The table below shows the Company's interest rate sensitivity for the periods and rate scenarios presented (dollars in
thousands):

Change In Net Interest Income
As of September 30,
2017 2016

Change in interest Rates %  $ % $
+300 basis points (0.29)% (92 ) 1.06 % 285
+200 basis points (0.08)% (26 ) 0.74 % 198
+100 basis points 0.10 % 30 0.46 % 122
Unchanged 0.00 % 0 0.00 % 0
-50 basis points (0.77)% (242) (0.46)% (122)
-100 basis points (1.52)% (478) (0.64)% (171)

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Management evaluated, with the participation of the Company's Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act)) as of the end of the
period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of the end of the period